

15-60821

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SOUTHWESTERN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY; UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP; UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY, doing business as Ameren Missouri; WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INCORPORATED; ENVIRONMENTAL INTEGRITY PROJECT; SIERRA CLUB; AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WATER COMPANIES; CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI, by and through the Board of Public Utilities; DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, INCORPORATED,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; GINA MCCARTHY, in her official capacity as Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from Final Rule of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS AMERICAN WATER WORKS
ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WATER COMPANIES**

JOHN A. SHEEHAN
CLARK HILL PLC
601 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 572-8665
*Counsel for Petitioners American Water Works Association
and National Association of Water Companies*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

A. The Threat to Public Health and Water Quality from Bromide Discharges 4

 1. Recent Changes Required by Clean Air Act Programs Have Led to
 Increased Bromide Discharges to Surface Waters 4

 2. The Formation of Carcinogenic Disinfection By-Products (DBPs).....5

B. The Impact of Bromide on Drinking Water Treatment 8

C. Substantial Additional Costs Are Imposed on Drinking Water Utilities
Because of the Lack of Required Controls on Bromide Discharges..... 10

D. An Appropriate Technology Basis Exists for the Limitation and Control
of Bromide Discharges..... 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

ARGUMENT 17

I. EPA Acted Arbitrarily by Failing to Require Technology Based Limits for the Control of Bromide when a Sufficient Technology Basis Existed.....17

II. EPA Arbitrarily Refused to Require Permitting Authorities to Impose Water Quality Based Bromide Limitations for Steam Electric Power Plant NPDES permits..... 21

III. The Rulemaking Should Be Remanded to EPA Without Vacatur for Further Study and Analysis of the Impact of Bromide Discharges.....22

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA, 787 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1986).....16

American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA, 661 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 14, 17

Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA, 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989).....15

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....17

Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell, 68 F. Supp. 3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....19

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train, 430 U.S. 112, 97 S. Ct. 965, 976-77, 51 L. Ed. 2d 204 (1977).....14

Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy, 783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 17, 18

Massachusetts, et al. v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)22

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856, 77 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1983)17

Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA, 233 f.3D 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000), as amended on denial of reh’g (Feb. 14, 2001).....24

Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA, 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988)15

Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Daley, 6 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Or. 1998)19

Tex. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. E.P.A., 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2), Administrative Procedure Act,.....16

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)13

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....13

33 U.S.C. § 13111
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)16
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)21
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (b)(1).....14
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2).....15
33 U.S.C. § 1312.....1
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b) 14, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2).....15
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B)15
33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)14
33 U.S.C. § 1316.....1
33 U.S.C. § 1316(b)(1)(A).....14
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....16
33 U.S.C. § 13451
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)14
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E)1
Clean Water Act § 509(b)(1)1

Rules

Circuit Rule 28.2.3 iv
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 34(a)(1) iv

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 141.64..... 6, 8, 23

40 C.F.R. 122.44(d)(1).....22

78 Fed. Reg. 34,460..... 11, 12

80 Fed. Reg. 67,838.....1, 2

80 Fed. Reg. 67,840..... 4, 5, 18

80 Fed. Reg. 67,848-849.....11

80 Fed. Reg. 67,852..... 12, 18, 19

80 Fed. Reg. 67,858-59.....12

80 Fed. Reg. 67,886..... 10, 11, 21, 23

80 Fed. Reg. 67,887..... 21, 22
